

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. SC 03-2270
Lower Case No. 1D02-3762

JOSEPH C. HOWARD and
JOYCE FORMAN, et al.,

Appellees.

APPELLANT DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S
INITIAL BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

NICHOLAS BYKOWSKY
Florida Bar No. 111295
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney

General

The Capitol
Revenue Litigation Section
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
850-414-3300
850-488-5865 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for the Appellant

Florida Department of

Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE DEPARTMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. APPELLEES HOWARD AND FORMAN LACK STANDING TO
CHALLENGE SECTION 193.016, FLORIDA STATUTES 8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING SECTION 193.016,
FLORIDA STATUTES, FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL 14

A. THE FIRST SENTENCE OF SECTION 193.016,
FLORIDA STATUTES, IS CONSTITUTIONAL 14

B. THE SECOND SENTENCE OF SECTION 193.016,
FLORIDA STATUTES, IS CONSTITUTIONAL 18

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burns v. Butscher,
187 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1966) 16

Carribean Conservation Corp., Inc. v. Florida Fish & Wildlife
Conservation Commission,
838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2002) 6

Cassady v. McKinney,
296 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974) 16

City of Miami v. Magrath,
824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) 6

Department of Revenue v. Howard and Forman,
No. 1D02-3762 (Fla. 1st DCA November 26, 2003) 1,6,8,15,18,19

Department of Revenue v. Markham,
396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) 12

District School Board of Lee County v. Askew,
278 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1973) 16,18

Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco v. McKesson
Corporation, 524 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1988),
reversed on other grounds, 496 U.S. 18 (1990). 12

Eastern Air Lines v. Department of Revenue,
455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984), 24

Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. Department of Revenue,
620 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) 23

Henry L. Doherty & Co. v. Joachim,
146 Fla. 50, 200 So. 238 (1941) 11

Interlachen Lakes Estate v. Snyder,
304 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1973) 20,21

Jones v. Department of Revenue,
523 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) 11

<u>Martinez v. Scanlan,</u> 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	9,10
<u>Miller v. Publicker Industries, Inc.,</u> 457 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1984)	12,13,14
<u>Nicoll v. Baker,</u> 668 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1996)	24
<u>North American Company v. Green,</u> 120 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 1959)	8
<u>Paul v. Blake,</u> 376 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	11
<u>Sanders v. Crapps,</u> 45 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1954)	18
<u>Sandstrom v. Leader,</u> 370 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1979)	10,14
<u>Santa Rosa County v. Administration Com'n, Division of Administrative Hearings,</u> 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995)	9,10
<u>Spooner v. Askew,</u> 345 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1976)	18
<u>State v. Benitez,</u> 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	10
<u>State v. Dye,</u> 346 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1977)	8
<u>State v. Hagan,</u> 387 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980)	10
<u>State v. Hunter,</u> 586 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1991)	10
<u>State v. Tsavaris,</u> 394 So. 2d (Fla. 1981)	8
<u>University of Miami v. Echarte,</u> 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied,</u> 510 U.S. 915, 114 S. Ct. 304 (1993)	24

<u>Valencia Center, Inc. v. Bystrom,</u> 543 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1989)	20,21,22,23
<u>Walter v. Schuler,</u> 176 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1965)	16
<u>Williams v. Jones,</u> 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975)	24

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article VII, Section 4, Florida Constitution	4,5,7,14,15,16,23
Article VII, Section 4(a), Florida Constitution	15
Article VII, Section 4(b), Florida Constitution	15
Article VIII, section 1(d), Florida Constitution	18

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 193.011, Florida Statutes	3,8,15,16,23,24
Section 193.011(2), Florida Statutes	22
Section 193.016, Florida Statutes	passim
Section 193.023, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1986)	21

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 2000-262, Laws of Florida	2,3,4,17
--------------------------------------	----------

Chapter 2000-262, Section 2,
Laws of Florida 17

FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Staff Analysis and
Economic Impact Statement to CS/SB 290 17,20

Padavano, Florida Appellate Practice,
Section 9.4 (2001-2002 ed.) 6
